



ASSOCIATION BETWEEN EDUCATIONAL LEVEL AND KNOWLEDGE ON TRANSMISSION OF HIV/AIDS IN ADOLESCENT WOMEN IN PERU-ENDES 2019

ASOCIACIÓN ENTRE NIVEL EDUCATIVO Y CONOCIMIENTO SOBRE TRANSMISIÓN DE VIH/SIDA EN MUJERES ADOLESCENTES DE PERÚ-ENDES 2019

Nathalie Amado-Cornejo^{1,a}, Consuelo Luna-Muñoz^{1,2,b}

ABSTRACT

Introduction: Knowledge about the transmission of HIV in adolescent women is important due to the great risk of contracting said infection. **Objectives:** To determine the association between the educational level and knowledge about the transmission of HIV in female adolescents according to the ENDES year 2019. **Methods:** Quantitative, observational, retrospective, cross-sectional and analytical study based on the public availability data of the ENDES 2019. **Results:** Of the 4 668 women in the age range of 15 to 19 years. 30.6% had adequate knowledge about HIV and 69.4% had inadequate knowledge. No association was found between educational level and level of knowledge about HIV transmission. In the multivariate analysis, regarding the wealth index, being non-poor compared to being in extreme poverty has a positive influence on adequate knowledge about HIV (OR: 1.25 95% CI: 1.14–1.38). **Conclusions:** Knowledge about HIV transmission in adolescent women in Peru is not adequate, no association was found between educational level and knowledge about HIV transmission, nor with place of residence; but if an association was found with the wealth index.

Key words: Education; Knowledge; HIV; Woman; Adolescent (source: MeSH NLM).

RESUMEN

Introducción: El conocimiento sobre la transmisión de VIH en mujeres adolescentes es importante por el gran riesgo de contraer dicha infección. **Ojetivos:** Determinar la asociación entre el nivel educativo y conocimiento sobre la transmisión de VIH en adolescentes mujeres según la ENDES año 2019. **Métodos:** Estudio cuantitativo, observacional, retrospectivo, transversal y analítico basándose en la data de disposición pública de la ENDES 2019. **Resultados:** De las 4 668 mujeres comprendidas en el intervalo de edad de 15 a 19 años. El 30,6 % tuvo un conocimiento adecuado sobre el VIH y 69,4 % un conocimiento no adecuado. No se encontró asociación entre nivel educativo y nivel de conocimiento sobre la transmisión de VIH. En el análisis multivariado, respecto al índice de riqueza, ser no pobre comparado a estar en la pobreza extrema tiene una influencia positiva en el conocimiento adecuado sobre VIH (RP: 1,25 IC 95%: 1,14–1,38). **Conclusión:** El conocimiento sobre transmisión de VIH en mujeres adolescentes del Perú es no adecuado, no se encontró asociación entre el nivel educativo y conocimiento sobre transmisión de VIH, tampoco con el lugar de residencia; pero si se encontró asociación con el índice de riqueza.

Palabras clave: Educación; Conocimiento; VIH; Mujer; Adolescente (fuente: DeCS BIREME).

¹ Facultad de Medicina Humana, Universidad Ricardo Palma, Lima-Perú.

² Instituto de Investigación en Ciencias Biomédicas (INICIB), Lima-Perú.

^a Medical Surgeon.

^b Specialist in Pediatrics, Doctor in Public Health.

Cite as: Nathalie Amado-Cornejo, Consuelo Luna-Muñoz. Association between educational level and knowledge on transmission of hiv/aids in adolescent women in Peru-Endes 2019. Rev. Fac. Med. Hum. Octubre 2021; 21(4): 826-832. DOI 10.25176/RFMH.v21i4.4266

Journal home page: <http://revistas.urp.edu.pe/index.php/RFMH>

Article published by the Magazine of the Faculty of Human Medicine of the Ricardo Palma University. It is an open access article, distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons License: Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International, CC BY 4.0 (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>), that allows non-commercial use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided that the original work is duly cited. For commercial use, please contact revista.medicina@urp.pe





INTRODUCTION

The human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) is an infection whose main transmission route is sexual; produces a progressive immunity deterioration. During the natural HIV history, the stage of acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) can be reached, which is defined by the presence of opportunistic infections and neoplasms producing great morbidity and deterioration of life quality⁽¹⁾.

Adolescents are highly exposed to different sexually transmitted diseases including HIV infection, unintended pregnancy, abortions, family violence; since at this age is when most of them begin their sexual activity, this added to the fact that their knowledge about the prevention of these infections and contraceptive methods is often very low^(2,3).

In Peru, HIV infection occurs mainly in young people, who acquired the probable infection when they were students in a Peruvian school⁽⁴⁾.

Sex education is included in the school curriculum in Peru; however, this has not done much to reduce unwanted pregnancies, the rate of HIV infection, and other sexually transmitted infections⁽⁴⁻⁷⁾.

Therefore, the objective of this study was to determine the association between the educational level and knowledge about the transmission of HIV in female adolescents according to the Encuesta Demográfica y de Salud Familiar (ENDES)⁽⁸⁻¹¹⁾ in 2019.

METHODS

Type and design

Quantitative, observational, retrospective, cross-sectional and analytical study based on the public availability data of ENDES 2019.

Population and sample

The ENDES of the Instituto Nacional de Estadística e Informática (INEI)⁽⁸⁻¹¹⁾ aims to provide updated information about demographic dynamics, mothers and children under five years of age health status; also, information concerning the status and associated factors with communicable and non-communicable diseases, among other indicators; that allow the monitoring, evaluation and formulation of programs for the population and family health. This survey is carried out in urban and rural areas of Peru, the sampling is two-stage, probabilistic of a balanced type, stratified and independent at the departmental level and by urban and rural area.

The sample size of the ENDES 2019 (annual) is 36,760 dwellings. Women between 15 to 19 years old were included, which were 5,234 for the ENDES 2019. Data lost by the system were excluded, and they were eliminated, leaving a sample made up of 4668 women.

Variables and instrument

The level of knowledge about HIV transmission was taken as the main variable. To measure it, we rely on four questions included in the ENDES 2019 (V754BP, V754CP y V754DP). These were: 1) Do you think people who do not have sex have a lower risk of acquiring the virus that causes AIDS (HIV) (Yes / No), 2) Do you think people who use a condom every time they have sex have a lower risk of acquiring the virus that causes AIDS (HIV) (Yes / No), 3) Do you think people have a lower risk of acquiring the virus that causes AIDS (HIV) if they have only one sexual partner who is not infected and who has no other partners (Yes / No), and 4) Do you think people can get the AIDS virus from mosquito bites (Yes / No). Selected questions were used to measure knowledge about HIV and are part of a validated questionnaire^(12,13). Adequate knowledge was considered when the 4 questions were answered correctly, otherwise it was considered as inadequate knowledge. Other variables included in this study were: educational level, residence place and wealth index.

For the variables age (V012), residence area (V025), wealth index (V190) and educational level (V106), what was recorded in the individual questionnaire REC011 of ENDES 2019 was taken into account⁽⁸⁻¹¹⁾.

Statistical analysis

A database was created from the ENDES 2019 public database, the variables to be studied in this research were taken into account. By analyzing these variables, the missing data was eliminated (566). Data analysis was performed with the statistical program STATA version 14. Categorical variables are presented in frequencies and percentages and qualitative variables in means and standard deviations. The association between these variables was determined using the chi-square test and as a measure of association strength, the crude PR was calculated and adjusted with a 95% confidence interval (95% CI). For the bivariate analysis the Poisson regression model was used using the adjustment for complex samples (svy), for the multivariate analysis the PR was found with a 95% CI and the value of p

<0.05. All analyzes were performed according to the weighting procedure established by the INEI for the ENDES analysis.

Ethical aspects

The data used in this study is publicly available by INEI - ENDES 2019⁽⁸⁻¹¹⁾. For the ENDES 2019, the informed consent of the participants is included.

RESULTS

The analysis is carried out in 4668 women between 15 and 19 years old. 30.6% have adequate knowledge about HIV and 69.8% have inadequate knowledge. 5.8% had no education or only had primary education, 82.3% had secondary education and 11.9% had higher education (Table 1). It is observed that 67.6% had residence in the urban area, and 32.4% in the rural area. Regarding the wealth index, we observe 31.5% are extremely poor, 26.4%

are poor and 42.1% are non-poor. In the bivariate analysis, it is observed that educational level is not associated with knowledge level (p value 0.410); however, the variables residence and wealth index (Table 2). It is observed that living in the urban area presents a prevalence ratio of adequate knowledge about HIV compared to the rural area (PR: 1.28 95% CI: 1.20–1.36), the same occurs with the wealth index since extreme poverty has a positive influence on adequate knowledge about HIV (PR: 1.39 95% CI: 1.30-1.49).

In the multivariate analysis, it was observed that residence place did not present a significant association (PR: 1.02 95% CI: 0.94-1.11), while the indices of wealth, extreme poverty / no poverty and poverty / no poverty if they presented an association, PR: 1.25 95% CI: 1.14–1.38 and PR: 1.30 95% CI: 1.27–1.40 respectively. (Table 4).

Table 1. Adolescent women sociodemographic factors of in Peru - ENDES 2019.

Variables	Percentage %	n°
Education level	No education / elementary	5,8
	High school	82,3
	Higher	11,9
Residence	Urban	67,6
	Rural	32,4
Wealth index	Extreme poverty	31,5
	Poverty	26,4
	No poverty	42,1
Total	100	4668

Source: self made

**Table 2.** Adolescent women sociodemographic factors of in Peru - ENDES 2019.

Variables	HIV knowledge				F corrected	p value	
	Inadequate		Adequate				
	n	%	n	%			
Education level	No Education/ Elementary	216	79,1	56	20,9	0,847	0,410 ^a
	High school	2641	73,3	1199	26,7		
	Higher	384	71,2	172	28,8		
Residence	Urban	2239	74,8	918	25,2	14,883	< 0,001 ^a
	Rural	1002	66,3	509	33,7		
Wealth index	Extreme poverty	997	67,1	474	32,9	11,024	< 0,001 ^a
	Poverty	812	66,8	419	33,3		
	No poverty	1432	77,1	534	22,9		
Total		3241	69,4	1427	30,6		

ORIGINAL PAPER

Source: self made

a Chi square

Table 3. Bivariate analysis of sociodemographic factors and adequate knowledge about HIV / AIDS in adolescent women in Peru - ENDES 2019.

Variables	Adequate HIV knowledge			p value	
	Crude prevalence ratio	CI to 95 %			
		Lower	Higher		
Education level	Primary no education / higher *	1,42	1,31	1,54	0,410 ^a
	Higher Secondary*	1,18	1,10	1,27	
Residence	Urban / Rural*	1,28	1,20	1,36	< 0,001 ^a
Wealth index	Extreme poverty / no poverty *	1,39	1,30	1,49	
	Poverty / no poverty *	1,37	1,27	1,47	

Source: Self made.

*Reference Category

a Chi square



Table 4. Multivariate analysis of sociodemographic factors and adequate knowledge about HIV / AIDS in adolescent women in Peru - ENDES 2019.

Variables		Adequate HIV knowledge			
		Adjusted prevalence ratio	CI to 95 %		p value
			Lower	Higher	
Residence	Urban / Rural *	1,02	0,94	1,11	0,577 ^a
Wealth index	Extreme poverty / no poverty *	1,25	1,14	1,38	< 0,001 ^a
	Poverty / no poverty *	1,30	1,27	1,40	

Source: self made

*Reference Category.

^a Chi square

ORIGINAL PAPER

DISCUSSION

In Peru, the female sex is not the most affected by HIV, however, over the years the cases of this sex have increased. Between 20 and 39 years old in both men and women is where cases are concentrated, exceeding 60% of the total. Young women are particularly at risk of acquiring this infection since sexual activity usually begins at this age, this route being the main form of HIV transmission in the world and in Peru⁽⁵⁾. In Peru, regarding the age of initiation of sexual relations in women, the percentage that refers to those who had their first sexual intercourse before the age of 15 has increased over the years⁽⁶⁾. Worldwide, it is estimated that every hour thirty adolescents between the ages of 15 and 19 contract HIV, of which more than 60% are women⁽⁷⁾. In our study it was seen that the highest percentage of the surveyed adolescents came from urban areas, this is related to the last national census where it is reported that the urban population has increased in recent years, while the rural population has decreased, possibly for migration⁽⁸⁾. According to the IMEI, women from urban areas have a better knowledge about the forms of HIV prevention compared to those who reside in rural areas, all this is related to what was found in this study⁽⁶⁾. With regard to the wealth index, people classified as non-poor had a higher percentage, as is known in Peru according to the latest INEI report, almost 80% of Peru's population is non-poor, however, extreme poverty has increased in the last year, possibly due to

COVID-19 pandemic⁽¹⁰⁾. Poor people are those who are most at risk of contracting HIV, possibly due to an earlier initiation of sexual relations, having economic dependence on their partners, and in some cases having risky sexual behaviors such as transactional sex⁽¹⁴⁾.

Regarding adequate knowledge about HIV, it was seen that only 30.6% had it, this is related to that reported by Becerra-Gonzales et al.⁽¹²⁾ according to ENDES 2011, who found 33.3% in the same age group of our study. This lack of knowledge is not only seen in Peru, and especially in young women; for instance; In Cameroon, Central African Republic, Equatorial Guinea, Lesotho and Sierra Leone, it is estimated that more than 80% of young women aged 15-24 years do not have adequate knowledge about HIV⁽¹⁵⁾. In Latin America, according to reports, there are many myths and erroneous beliefs about the transmission of HIV in adolescents, among these are that the virus can be transmitted by mosquito bite or by sharing food and by seeing a person you can tell if have HIV or not⁽¹⁶⁾. Our results differ from what was found in a study carried out in Cuba, where it was found that more than 80% of the young people surveyed had good knowledge about HIV⁽¹⁷⁾.

In this work, an association was found between the wealth index and knowledge of HIV, this association was also reported by other researchers and is probably explained because having money the person has greater access to the media and therefore



to more information^(12,18,19). In a study carried out in Nigeria, it was seen that there is an association between wealth and knowledge about HIV, this relationship being greater in women, possibly due to gender inequality and the difficulty in accessing information about this disease.

In the present study, no association was seen between educational level and adequate knowledge about HIV, as in the study carried out by García⁽²⁰⁾ in Bucaramanga Colombia. In Peru there are guidelines on comprehensive sexual health promulgated in 2008, however their implementation has been very weak due to lack of political will, which is reflected in the lack of budget for teacher training. However, the students state that the curricular coverage on sexuality education is not that wide. In the HIV / STI prevention category, less than 40% of them indicated that they had learned all the topics in this category⁽²¹⁾. According to Unicef, adolescents often do not receive or are denied information and / or counseling on HIV and other STIs in health centers if they are not present with an adult, which is often not possible due to fear or prejudices that parents can instill in them⁽¹⁶⁾.

With regard to place of residence, no relationship was found in the multivariate analysis, contrary to

that found by other studies, where they show an association between coming from an urban place and having a greater knowledge of HIV^(12,18,22). In Peru, in recent years migration to urban areas has increased, however, most of these people from rural areas end up settling in young towns and being considered as residents of urban areas, however in these young towns it predominates overcrowding, poverty and little access to basic services, education and sources of information⁽²³⁾.

The present study, when using a secondary database of a population study (ENDES 2019), has the limitation of not having been able to use variables not recorded in the survey, such as, for example, what is the source of information on knowledge of HIV, mother transmission route the child and the age of initiation of sexual intercourse. Another limitation of a retrospective cross-sectional study is that the causal association between the variables cannot be established.

CONCLUSION

No association was found between educational level and knowledge about HIV transmission, as well as with place of residence, but an association was found with wealth index.

Authorship contributions: The authors participated in the genesis of the idea, project design, data interpretation, analysis of results and preparation of the manuscript of this research work, as well as NAC in data collection.

Financing: Self-financed.

Correspondence: Nathalie Amado Cornejo

Address: Sector 1 Barrio 2 Mz Q1 Lte 32, Villa el Salvador, Lima-Perú

Telephone: 982800261

Email: nathalie.amado@urp.edu.pe

Interest conflict: The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.


Received: July 2, 2021

Approved: August 4, 2021

BIBLIOGRAPHIC REFERENCES


1. CDC. VIH prevención. Diciembre 2019. Disponible en: [https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/basics/prevention.html#:~:text=Use%20condoms%20the%20right%20way%20every%20time%20you%20have%20anal,%2Dexposure%20prophylaxis%20\(PrEP\)](https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/basics/prevention.html#:~:text=Use%20condoms%20the%20right%20way%20every%20time%20you%20have%20anal,%2Dexposure%20prophylaxis%20(PrEP)).
2. MINSa. Estrategias Sanitarias: Salud sexual y Reproductiva. Disponible en: https://www.minsa.gob.pe/portalweb/06prevencion/prevencion_2.asp?sub5=10
3. MINSa Norma Técnica de Salud para la Atención Integral de Salud de adolescentes 2019. Noviembre 2019. Disponible en: <http://bvs.minsa.gob.pe/local/MINSA/4942.pdf>
4. MINSa. Estrategia Nacional de Salud sexual y Reproductiva. 2010. Disponible en: http://www.minsa.gob.pe/portada/esnssr_default.asp
5. Boletín de Situación Epidemiológica VIH/SIDA. Setiembre 2020. Disponible en: https://www.dge.gob.pe/epipublic/uploads/vih-sida/vih-sida_20209.pdf
6. MINSa. Documento Técnico. Situación de Salud de los adolescentes y jóvenes en el Perú 2017. Disponible en: <http://bvs.minsa.gob.pe/local/MINSA/4143.pdf>
7. Cada tres minutos, una adolescente contrae el VIH, según UNICEF. [Internet]. 2018;. Disponible en: <https://www.unicef.org/peru/comunicados-prensa/cada-tres-minutos-una-adolescente-contrae-el-vih-seg%C3%BA-unicef>
8. INEI. Características de la población. 2017. Disponible en: https://www.inei.gob.pe/media/MenuRecursivo/publicaciones_digitales/Est/Lib1539/cap01.pdf
9. INEI 2018. Conocimiento de VIH e ITS. 2018. Disponible en: https://www.inei.gob.pe/media/MenuRecursivo/publicaciones_digitales/Est/Lib1656/pdf/cap011.pdf
10. INEI. Estado de la población peruana 2020. 2020. Disponible en: https://www.inei.gob.pe/media/MenuRecursivo/publicaciones_digitales/Est/Lib1743/Libro.pdf
11. INEI. Estado de la población peruana 2020. 2020. Disponible en: https://www.inei.gob.pe/media/MenuRecursivo/publicaciones_digitales/Est/Endes2019/
12. Becerra-Gonzales V, Chunga-Iturry N, Palomino-Cruzado C, Arévalo-Rodríguez T, Nivín-Huerta J, Portocarrero-Ramírez L, et al. Asociación entre el conocimiento de las mujeres peruanas acerca del VIH y sus actitudes frente a personas infectadas. 2018;16(3):9. Disponible en: <https://www.redalyc.org/pdf/2031/203125431007.pdf>
13. Molina B, Rojas C, Solance M, Guzmán L, Teodora L. Conocimiento sobre transmisión de VIH/SIDA y actitudes sobre prácticas sexuales riesgosas en varones de una institución educativa de Nasca- Ica, Tesis para optar el Título de Licenciada en Enfermería. :51. Disponible en: https://repositorio.upch.edu.pe/bitstream/handle/20.500.12866/3694/Conocimiento_BravoMolina_Patricia.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y
14. Bunyasi EW, Coetzee DJ. Relationship between socioeconomic status and HIV infection: findings from a survey in the Free State and Western Cape Provinces of South Africa. *BMJ Open* [Internet]. noviembre de 2017 [citado 3 de mayo de 2021];7(11):e016232. Disponible en: <https://bmjopen.bmj.com/lookup/doi/10.1136/bmjopen-2017-016232>
15. OMS. Estadísticas sanitarias mundiales. 2014. Disponible en: http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/131953/9789240692695_spa.pdf?sequence=1
16. UNICEF. Una aproximación a la situación de adolescentes y jóvenes en América Latina y el Caribe. 2015. Disponible en: <https://www.unicef.org/lac/media/4381/file/PDF%20Informe%20VIH.pdf>
17. Méndez AR, Hernández BM, López RP, Muñoz MR, Plasencia GET. Conocimientos sobre VIH en personas de 15 a 24 años. :13. Disponible en: <http://www.revngi.sld.cu/index.php/mgi/article/view/734/238>
18. Pernaz-Linsuy G, Cárcamo-Cavagnaro C. Conocimientos, actitudes y prácticas de la mujer peruana sobre la infección por VIH/SIDA. *Rev Peru Med Exp Salud Pública* [Internet]. 5 de diciembre de 2015 [citado 27 de septiembre de 2020];32(4):667. Disponible en: <https://rpmesp.ins.gob.pe/index.php/rpmesp/article/view/1756>
19. Pasco C, Puestas P, Díaz-Vélez C. Análisis de los conocimientos, actitudes y prácticas preventivas de la población peruana femenina sobre el VIH – SIDA según encuesta demográfica y de salud familiar (ENDES) 2013 – 2017. *Rev. cuerpo méd. HNAA* 2020; 13(3). Disponible en: <http://www.sidastudi.org/resources/inmagic-img/DD70313.pdf>
20. García J. Conocimientos sobre la transmisión del virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana entre estudiantes de 11 a 20 años de comunas pobres de Bucaramanga, Colombia. *Arch Argent Pediatr* [Internet]. 1 de junio de 2016 [citado 1 de octubre de 2020];114(3). Disponible en: <http://www.sap.org.ar/docs/publicaciones/archivosarg/2016/v114n3a04.pdf>
21. Motta A, Keogh S, Prada E, Núñez A, Konda K, Stillman M, Cáceres C. De la Normativa a la Práctica: la Política de Educación Sexual y su Implementación en el Perú. *GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE*. Mayo 2017. Disponible en: https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/de-la-normativa-a-la-practica-educacion-sexual-peru.pdf
22. Terán Calderón C, Gorena Urizar D, González Blázquez C, Alejos Ferreras B, Ramírez Rubio O, Bolumar Montrull F, et al. Knowledge, attitudes and practices on HIV/AIDS and prevalence of HIV in the general population of Sucre, Bolivia. *The Brazilian Journal of Infectious Diseases* [Internet]. julio de 2015 [citado 3 de mayo de 2021];19(4):369-75. Disponible en: <https://linkinghub.elsevier.com/retrieve/pii/S1413867015000860>
23. Miranda Valdivia F. Desigualdad, pobreza y migración en las provincias de 2017 [citado 5 de mayo de 2021];20(37):131-47. Disponible en: <http://revistasinvestigacion.unmsm.edu.pe/index.php/sociales/article/view/13432>

Indexed in:




Scientific Electronic Library Online

http://www.scielo.org.pe/scielo.php?script=sci_serial&pid=2308-0531&lng=es&nrm=iso




DIGITAL COMMONS

<https://network.bepress.com/>




DOAJ DIRECTORY OF OPEN ACCESS JOURNALS

<https://doaj.org/>



bvs biblioteca virtual em saúde LILACS

<http://lilacs.bvsalud.org/es/2017/07/10/revistas-indizadas-en-lilacs/>



INSTITUTO DE INVESTIGACIÓN EN CIENCIAS BIOMÉDICAS

Revista de Investigación en Ciencias Biomédicas

Quinta Edición 2017